
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 11 June 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Christopher Cochrane 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Alan Hill 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Leo Randall 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Charles Howard 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 

 

 
 



AGENDA 

                                                     PART I 

 Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Membership  

 To report the membership appointed by the Council (as printed on the front 
page). 

 

2   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

3   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 

4   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
 



Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named 
above no later than 5pm on 31 May 2012. Please contact the officer named on 
the first page of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Terms of Reference (Pages 1 - 4) 

  i) To note the terms of reference for the Environment Select 
Committee as agreed by Full Council on 15 May 2012 as follows: 
 

• Deliver the environmental services elements of the overall 

work programme (as directed by the Management 

Committee) in line with the articles and overview and 

scrutiny procedure rules set out in the Constitution; 

• Report and make recommendations to the Management 

Committee through its minutes; 

• Establish ad hoc task groups; 

• Six meetings per year will be fixed in the Council diary. 

ii) To receive details of the new arrangements agreed by Council on 
15 May in the form of a revised structure chart and summary of 
improvements and developments. 

 

 

9   Legacy Issues and Future Work Programme (Pages 5 - 8) 

 A discussion document will be presented to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee at its first meeting to be held on 30 May 2012.  This is 
attached for information and an update will be given at the meeting. 
 
A copy of the outstanding items from the previous select committee is attached 
for reference. 

 

10   Wiltshire Core Strategy (Pages 9 - 126) 

 To scrutinize the draft Wiltshire Core Strategy ahead of adoption by full Council.  
 
A report is attached with a schedule of changes along with responses to 



consultation and key issues. 
 
Hard copies of the Core Strategy will be available on request, or can be found 
online using the link below: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/wiltshirecore
strategy.htm 

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To agree the date of the next meeting. 

 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 

 
 



New Arrangements - May 2012       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

• Overall management of the OS function in line with the articles and overview and scrutiny procedure rules set out in the 

Constitution (including call-in of Executive decisions and councillor requests for reviews) 

• Co-ordination of the overall work programme (aligned to Council priorities) 

• Lead the working relationship with the Executive (based on agreed core values) 

• Establish sub-committees/endorse the formation of task groups/appoint representatives to project boards and delegate 

responsibility as appropriate  

• Assign dedicated OS resources (officer team and budget) 

• Overview / policy development and scrutiny of policy framework and corporate/organisational matters 

• Overview / policy development and scrutiny of Business Plan - annual review & periodic performance monitoring                   

• Membership should include the chairmen of any standing committees 

 

AREA BOARDS 

CABINET 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 

• Deliver the health and adult social care e
[...]

Environment Select Committee Work Programme 
 

SUBJECTS 
COMMITTEE/ 
TASK GROUP 

NEXT DATE TO  
O & S 

COMMITTEE 

SPECIFIC ISSUES FOR 
DISCUSSION 

 
REPORT AUTHOR 

CABINET MEMBER/ 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy 

Committee 2012 
To monitor implementation of 

the CIL 
Georgina 
Clampitt-Dix 

Cllr Toby Sturgis 

Low Carbon 
Transition Plan 

Committee 2012 
To receive details once 

available. 
Ariane Crampton Cllr Toby Sturgis 

Renewable Energy 
Plan 

Committee 2012 
To receive details once 

available. 
Ariane Crampton Cllr Toby Sturgis 

Street Lighting 
Savings 

Committee 2012 

To consider a report on 
Street Lighting Savings 
ahead of adoption at 

Cabinet. 

Peter Binley Cllr Dick Tonge 

Development 
Services 

Transformation 
Programme PID 

Committee 2012 
To receive a quarterly update 

report. 
Brad Fleet  

Highways and 
Amenities Contract 

Update 
Committee 2012 

To receive an update on the 
award of the Highways and 

Amenities Contract 

Alistair 
Cunningham 

Cllr Dick Tonge 

Air Quality Update Committee 2012 To receive an update  Ariane Crampton Cllr Toby Sturgis 

Waste Contracts Committee 2012 
To receive updates on the 
procurement of waste 

contracts 
 Cllr Dick Tonge 

      
 

P
a
g
e
 7



P
a
g
e
 8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



CM09395/F  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
11 June 2012 
 
Cabinet 
19 June 2012 
 

 
 
Subject: Submission of Wiltshire Core Strategy and Review of Local 

Development Scheme 
 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Fleur de Rhé Philipe  
   Economic Development and Strategic Planning 
 
Key Decision: Yes 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Wiltshire Core Strategy has been in development since early 2009, taking 
forward the work started by the former district councils. The Council has completed 
the final statutory consultation period for representations, inviting comments on the 
soundness of the document.  Representations were received from more than 430 
different organisations and individuals, collectively resulting in over 1,700 comments 
on different parts of the plan. The consultation has raised no issues which officers 
consider merit delay in progressing to Submission.  
 
Following the consultation, a number of changes are proposed to the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy Pre-Submission Document (draft Core Strategy) in the interests of 
improving clarity and understanding of the document, and to update it to improve 
consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework. These proposed changes 
are considered to be minor in nature and do not alter the overall substance of the 
Core Strategy. Once approved they will be submitted to the Secretary of State 
alongside the draft Core Strategy.   
 
Cabinet is asked to consider and recommend approval of the draft Core Strategy 
and schedule of proposed changes for Submission to the Secretary of State for 
Examination, which can take place following approval by Council on 26 June 2012. 
The Secretary of State will appoint an independent Inspector to examine the 
soundness of the plan.  In examining the document, the Inspector will consider all 
representations received in this final stage of consultation and will set out his/her 
findings in a report to the Council. 
 
In addition, Cabinet is asked to approve a revision to the Local Development 
Scheme to set out the timetable for reviewing the saved former district Local Plan 
policies not replaced by the Wiltshire Core Strategy and, where appropriate, develop 
additional locally distinctive policies to guide development within Wiltshire, consistent 
with national policy.  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 9



CM09395/F  

 

 
Proposals 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(i) Notes the outcome of the consultation. 

 
(ii) Recommends to Council on 26 June 2012 that the Wiltshire Core Strategy 

Pre-Submission Document, together with proposed changes (set out in 
Appendix 2), should be submitted to the Secretary of State for Examination; 
 

(iii) Delegates to the Service Director, Economy and Regeneration, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic Planning 
authorisation: for the preparation of other minor modifications to the Core 
Strategy for Submission to the Secretary of State in the interests of clarity and 
accuracy; and to make appropriate arrangements for submission of 
documents to the Secretary of State and any consequential actions as 
directed by the Inspector relating to the Examination. 
 

(iv) Approves the revision to the Local Development Scheme. 
 
 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposals  
 
To ensure that progress continues to be made on preparing an up-to-date 
development plan for Wiltshire, in line with the timetable set out in the Council’s 
Local Development Scheme and statutory requirements, and to update the Local 
Development Scheme in the light of the need to ensure work continues on 
maintaining an up-to-date development plan for Wiltshire.   
 

 
 

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Director for Economy and Regeneration 
 

Page 10



CM09395/F  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Environment Select Committee 
11 June 2012 
 
Cabinet 
19 June 2012 
 

 
 
Subject: Submission of Wiltshire Core Strategy and Review of Local 

Development Scheme 
 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
   Economic Development and Strategic Planning 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To: 
 

(i) Inform Cabinet of the outcome of the recent consultation. 
 
(ii) Seek Cabinet’s recommendation to Council that the Wiltshire Core 

Strategy Pre-Submission Document, together with proposed changes, 
should be submitted to the Secretary of State for Examination.  

 
(iii) Seek Cabinet’s approval for a revision to the Local Development 

Scheme. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Wiltshire Core Strategy, when adopted, will provide new up-to-date 
planning policy for Wiltshire to ensure that Wiltshire develops in the most 
sustainable way. Core Str
[...]
ously, the draft Core 
Strategy was prepared in the light of existing, as well as emerging, national 
planning policy at that time, including the draft NPPF.  Having studied the 
NPPF, officers consider that the draft Core Strategy is generally consistent 
with the NPPF, although some minor changes are proposed to further 
improve consistency. These are discussed below (see paragraph 12). 

 
9. For the avoidance of doubt, officers have discussed with the Planning 

Inspectorate whether it is necessary to undertake consultation on the 
implications of the NPPF prior to the draft Core Strategy being submitted. The 
Inspectorate has confirmed that it is acceptable practice to proceed to 
Submission and undertake this as part of the Examination process.   

 
 Representations on Wiltshire Core Strategy Pre-Submission Document 
 
10. The consultation resulted in representations from more than 430 different 

organisations and individuals. A petition was also received with over 90 
signatures objecting to development in Chippenham. Collectively, more than 
1,700 separate comments were made on different parts of the plan. These 
comments will be considered by the Government appointed Inspector and 
form the basis of the forthcoming Examination.  

 
11. A summary of the main points raised through the recent consultation can be 

found within Chapter 4 of the consultation output report2, included at 
Appendix 1 to this report.  Copies of the full report with more detail on 
comments received and an overview of how the consultation was undertaken 
will be made available for viewing in the Members’ Room for Cabinet and will 
accompany the agenda papers for the Cabinet meeting on the website. This 
report will be submitted to the Secretary of State, alongside other submission 
documents, together with copies of all representations received during the 
consultation. The issues raised will inform matters for consideration and 
discussion at the Examination. 

 
12. In response to the consultation, a number of changes are proposed to the 

draft Core Strategy in the interests of improving clarity and understanding of 
the document and to update it to improve consistency with the NPPF.  In 
addition, a small number of changes are proposed by officers for similar 
reasons. These are considered to be minor in nature and not alter the overall 
substance of the Core Strategy, the validity of the Sustainability Appraisal or 
negatively affect the consistency with national policy. They can be included in 
the draft Core Strategy in order to strengthen the document without 
undermining its overall soundness.  At this stage in the process, any changes 
should be submitted to the Secretary of State as a schedule of proposed 
changes to the document.  These are set out in full in the schedule at 
Appendix 2 to this report.  

 

                                                           
2
 The Regulation 30(1)(d)(e) Statement (Town and Country Planning (Development)(England) Regulations 2004 

(as amended)/Regulation 22(1)(c) Statement (The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012) Page 13



CM09395/F  

13. The majority of representations received did not lead to any changes being 
proposed to the draft Core Strategy.  An overview of some of the key 
concerns/issues raised is provided in Appendix 3 to this report, together with 
a brief explanation as to why changes to the draft Core Strategy are not 
considered justified.  

 
14. Specific representations were also received on the draft Sustainability 

Appraisal (SA) (see paragraph 19 below). The main areas of concern related 
to the consideration of higher and lower housing and employment figures, 
questions by a number of developers regarding the removal of strategic sites 
from the plan in some market towns, concerns over definition of sustainable 
development and suggestion that it would be reasonable to consider an 
alternative spatial strategy (one based on pr
[...]
e the delivery of new housing and ensure that Wiltshire 
will not be disadvantaged in relation to the New Homes Bonus. The ability of 
the Council to become a Charging Authority for Community Infrastructure 
Levy and secure this form of funding into the area is dependent upon a sound 
Core Strategy being in place. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 16



CM09395/F  

Legal Implications 
28. In accordance with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the 

Council has a statutory duty to prepare planning policy, which has been 
reinforced through the NPPF and Localism Act 2011. 

 
29.  Following Royal Assent of the Localism Act on 15 November 2011, certain 

provisions came into force with immediate effect.  A key change in place for 
the purpose of plan examinations is that Section 110(3) amends Section 20(5) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (PCPA 2004) by 
requiring the Inspector to consider (alongside legal compliance and 
soundness) 'whether the local authority complied with any duty imposed on 
the Authority by Section 33A in relation to its [the plan's] preparation'. Section 
33A being the new duty to co-operate inserted into the PCPA 2004 by Section 
110(1). In preparing the Wiltshire Core Strategy, proper and meaningful 
consultation has been undertaken with neighbouring authorities and other 
prescribed bodies to understand the implications of the proposed policies on 
the interests of these organisations. 

 
30. In examining the draft Core Strategy, the Inspector will assess whether the 

plan has been prepared in accordance with the Duty to Co-operate, legal and 
procedural requirements, and whether it is sound (Paragraph 182, NPPF). 
The steps taken to prepare the draft Core Strategy are considered to be 
compliant with legislative requirements.  

 
Conclusions 
 
31. The Wiltshire Core Strategy has been in development since early 2009, taking 

forward the work started by the former district councils. The Council has 
completed the final statutory consultation period for representations, inviting 
comments on the soundness of the document. The consultation has raised no 
issues which merit delay in progressing to Submission.  

 
32. The draft Core Strategy and schedule of proposed changes should be 

submitted to the Secretary of State for Examination following approval by 
Council on 26 June 2012 to ensure that progress continues to be made in 
preparing an up-to-date development plan for Wiltshire. 

 
33. It is also necessary to update the Local Development Scheme in the light of 

the need to ensure work continues on maintaining an up-to-date development 
plan for Wiltshire.   

 
Alistair Cunningham 
Director for Economy and Regeneration 
 
Report Authors: 
Georgina Clampitt-Dix 
Head of Place Shaping 
Tel No. 01225 713472 
 
David Milton 
Spatial Planning Manager 
Tel No. 01722 434354 

 
Page 17



CM09395/F  

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this Report: 
 
Consultation Output Report to be published prior to Cabinet 3 
 
Appendices: 
 
All appendices are in draft form and will be updated in the interests of clarity and 
accuracy for Cabinet. 
  
Appendix 1 - Draft Extract from Consultation Output Report (Agenda page 19) 
 
Appendix 2 - Draft Schedule of Proposed Changes to the Wiltshire Core Strategy  

Pre-Submission Document (Agenda page 63) 
 
Appendix 3 - Draft Summary of Key Issues (Agenda page 101) 
 
Appendix relating to review of Local Development Scheme to be included as part of 
the Cabinet paper  
 
 

                                                           
3
 The Regulation 30(1)(d)(e) Statement (Town and Country Planning (Development)(England) Regulations 2004 

(as amended)/Regulation 22(1)(c) Statement (The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012) Page 18



Wiltshire Core Strategy Pre-submission Document                Consultation Spring 2012 
Consultation Output Report - Chapter 4 

Appendix 1 - Ext
[...]
oss subsidy should be removed. Evidence indicates that cross subsidy of 
these sites is vital for their delivery and historic under delivery will only be alleviated 
through radical measures. The policy is sufficiently stringent to ensure cross subsidy of 
sites is enabled in exceptional circumstances only. 

• A number of developers thought that restricting the sites to 10 dwellings is unnecessary. 
Developments of over 10 dwellings are defined as major development and ‘exceptions’ 
policies are not designed to support major development. 

 
Core policy 45: meeting Wiltshire’s housing need  

• It was contended that CP45 should allow greater flexibility for viability, and that the 
policy should also consider market demand and enable the market to determine type 
and mix. The policy is considered robust and supported by the SHMA.  
 

Core policy 46: meeting the needs of Wiltshire’s vulnerable and older people 

• A number of providers objected to extra care homes needing to provide affordable 
homes. Extra care is likely to increase and will be a significant part of Wiltshire’s 
housing requirements in the future. As such it is necessary that affordable housing is 
provided at these sites to help support Wiltshire’s most vulnerable residents.  

 
Core policy 47: meeting the needs of Gypsies and Travellers 

• It was suggested that the basis of the targets should not be the caravan count, and that 
the policy should plan for a longer period. In both cases no new evidence has been 
introduced to suggest that the current evidence is flawed, and therefore no changes 
have been proposed by officers in response to these comments.  

 
SO4: Helping to build resilient communities  

• It was recommended that a reference should be included on the ability of new 
development to facilitate the protection and enhancement of services. The settlement 
strategy already recognises the roles of Large and Small Villages and that some 
development at these locations supports those 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 
JUNE 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, 
CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Christopher Cochrane, Cllr Peter Doyle, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chair), Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), 
Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Francis 
Morland and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
The Committee was tasked to elect its Chairman for the coming year in its first 
meeting. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To elect Cllr Jon Hubbard as Chairman for the Environment Select 
Committee for the year 2012-13. 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
The Committee was tasked to appoint its Vice-Chairman for the coming year in 
its first meeting. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Alan Hill as Vice-Chairman of the Environment Select 
Committee for the year 2012-13. 
 

3 Membership 
 
The Committee noted the membership of the Environment Select Committee as 
appointed at the full Council meeting on 15 May 2012, as printed with the 
agenda. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

4 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Nigel Carter and Tom James. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

7 Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

8 Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee noted the Terms of Reference under the new Overview and 
Scrutiny arrangements as agreed at full Council on 15 May 2012. 
 

9 Legacy Issues and Future Work Programme 
 
The Committee discussed the Future Work Programme of the predecessor 
committee under the previous Overview and Scrutiny arrangements, and made 
several comments regarding how to determine items to recommend for the new 
Committee’s Forward Plan, to be agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Select Committee. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To delegate authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair to determine legacy 
items to be recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Select Committee for approval, to be circulated to members after the 
meeting. 
 
Representatives from all political groups from Environment Select would 
be invited to assist the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 

10 Wiltshire Core Strategy 
 
Public Participation 
Dr Nick Murray spoke regarding the Core Strategy. 
Mr Andrew Birch spoke regarding the Core Strategy. 
Mrs Jenny Raggett submitted a statement regarding the Core Strategy. 
Mr T Boxall, South Wiltshire Association of Council Taxpayers, submitted a 
statement regarding the Core Strategy. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

The Wiltshire Core Strategy has been in development since early 2009, taking 
forward the work started by the former district councils. It was presented to the 
Environment Select Committee in January 2012, and then approved for further 
consultation by Council in February 2012, without receiving endorsement from 
the Environment Select Committee. 
 
Following the consultation, a number of minor changes are proposed to the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy Pre-Submission Document (draft Core Strategy). Once 
approved they will be submitted to the Secretary of State alongside the draft 
Core Strategy.   
 
The Environment Select Committee was asked to consider and scrutinize the 
draft Core Strategy, and to make recommendations and comments to Cabinet 
ahead of Council on 26 June 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic Planning, Cllr 
de Rhé-Phillipe, was in attendance along with Alistair Cunningham, Service 
Director (Economy and Regeneration), and Georgina Clampitt-dix, Head of 
Place Shaping. They presented a report outlining the last consultation, 
summaries of the extent and type of comments received, and appendices listing 
examples of comments as well as proposed changes to the draft Core Strategy. 
 
The Committee was then addressed by members of the public as detailed 
above. 
 
A discussion followed, in which the Committee discussed various aspects of the 
final consultation and the draft Core Strategy, making comments including the 
following: 
 

• Clarity on the Community Infrastructure Levy was requested, and it was 
explained that the Council was awaiting publication of regulations from 
Central Government. 
 

• Air Quality in particular locations was discussed. Core Policy 55 of the draft 
Core Strategy refers to the Air Quality Strategy giving it policy status and 
the need for decisions on development to take this into account., 
Recognition of the importance of  other strategies has been made during 
the production of the draft Core Strategy. 
 

• The amount of Member involvement was raised, and it was clarified that 
Members had been involved throughout the process including through 
signing off the consultation documents, with the last stage approved by 
Council. In addition, all Area Boards had received presentations on the 
emerging Core Strategy during the course of its preparation.  
 

• The Committee then raised that in the appendix summarising the 
consultation document, representations from Members had not all been 
included, and it was firmly recommended that it would be appropriate and 
preferred to do so.  In response it was stated that more detailed 
consultation responses were available on line. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• Clarity on renewable energy policies, such as wind farm separation 
distance, was raised.  
 

• Core Policy 47, ‘Meeting the needs of Gypsies and Travellers’, was raised 
as regards public perception of specialized treatment securing sites in the 
countryside, which was clarified as a governmental direction. 
 

• The use of artificial administrative boundaries such as the Trowbridge 
Community Area as a basis for planning and development strategies was 
raised. 
 

• The status of the Regional Spatial Strategies was sought. It was stated that 
they were still in place until formally revoked, which the government could 
do at any time, but officers felt they had diminishing weight attached to them 
ahead of abolishment due to the more up to date evidence on which the 
Core Strategy is based. Irrespective of revocation, the Core Strategy when 
adopted would carry greater weight.  
 

• With regards to references to Area of National Beauty (AONB) within the 
Core Strategy, it was suggested that the draft was not always clear in 
differentiating which AONB was being referenced. 
 

• The companion Infrastructure strategies referred to within the draft Core 
Strategy was discussed. It was suggested that the strategies did not provide 
extensive solutions to potential infrastructure concerns, and that either they 
should be developed further, or the Core Strategy clarify where solutions 
were not to be contained within the Infrastructure Strategies. In response, it 
was stated that the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) is a live document and 
would continue to be developed and inform decision making as new 
evidence is prepared including the detail within Transport Strategies for the 
Principal Settlements. Officers stated that the infrastructure work 
underpinning the Core Strategy had shown that there were no 
showstoppers to development proposed. 
 

• Consistent treatment for potential sites for railway stations was raised with 
reference to Core Policy 66, and it was suggested each Area Strategy 
includes reference to aspiration for development or improvement of railway 
stations, rather than specific reference of only a few within Core Policy 66. It 
was agreed that where stations are included within Core Policy 66 they 
should also be referred to in the Community Area Strategies. 
 

• The increase in out-commuting as a result of plans within the draft Core 
Strategy in locations such as Chippenham was raised. It was stated in 
response that although the intention is to address out-commuting for the 
county, it is acknowledged that commuting will still happen although the 
level can be influenced through the level of jobs and housing provided.  



 
 

 

 
 
 

• In response to queries, it was stated that officers consider that predicted 
levels of transport increase should be able to be absorbed within those 
areas, but some Committee members expressed scepticism at this. 
 

• In response to queries, the Cabinet Member stated that the Core Strategy 
would encourage developers to bring site allocations forward for particular 
uses and would hope that developers would not sit on sites for years. 

 

• The identification of sites at Chippenham which have raised local objection, 
as against alternative local sites, was discussed. The Cabinet Member and 
Service Director stated it would be very difficult to reconsider other sites at 
such a late stage when the judgement of officers is that the sites identified 
are still the most appropriate. All sites for development had been 
considered, and that concerns/objections were presented for all sites. 
Specific discussion of the Hunters Moon site in Chippenham as an 
alternative to Rawlings Green took place. The Cabinet Member promised to 
inform the Committee of the details of objections to the Hunters Moon site 
at the earliest opportunity. 
 

• The designation of Principal Employment Areas (PEA) within the Strategy 
was questioned, specifically in respect of Mere, where the local member felt 
a recent major development merited note, and also regarding provision of 
one bedroom homes for Mere. It was clarified that the site in question in 
Mere did not meet the technical definition for a PEA, but that other 
encouragement within the place would support the retention of employment 
at the settlement. 
 

• The impact of the consultation and response to views of the public was 
raised. 
 

• Concerns were raised about the development of former and current 
agricultural buildings within the draft Core Strategy, and it was agreed that 
the title of Core Policy 48, ‘Supporting Rural Life’, was not reflective of its 
policy objective and that Core Policy 2 also provided for development to 
take place within villages in the rural area supporting rural communities and 
could be revised. 
 

• Comments were made about inconsistent classifications of settlements as 
single urban entities or separate communities. Specific reference was made 
to the need to put in protection for the land between Wilton and Salisbury to 
maintain separation, and querying of the status of Seend and Seend Cleeve 
as separate entities, but Melksham and Bowerhill as a single urban area. 
 

• Concerns were raised regarding the vulnerability of communities when the 
Core Strategy was approved before neighbourhood plans were in place, 
resulting in lack of protection from unwanted development. It was stated 
that it was hoped neighbourhood plans would be commenced in place the 
market towns (where strategic sites are not allocated) and local service 
centres within the calendar year. Officers acknowledged that funding of 



 
 

 

 
 
 

neighbourhood planning within communities is an issue and that provision is 
also made for the Council to prepare a site allocations develop plan 
document if necessary to help manage growth appropriately. 
 

• The definition of Brownfield sites within the draft Core Strategy was queried. 
It was clarified the definition as contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework had been utilized and would be distributed to Members. 
 

• The Committee referenced the recent presentation of a long term climate 
change projection report and potential impacts for the county, and raised 
whether the Core Strategy should make reference to the predictions as they 
impacted on strategic plans. It was noted that there remained scepticism 
regarding the long term climate change predictions by some members and 
officers stated the Core Strategy responds to the issue of climate change. 

 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, it was debated whether the 
recommendation to Cabinet should include mention of specific sites and 
community areas as raised, or a more generalized noting of concerns and 
issues raised. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To offer general endorsement of the Wiltshire Core Strategy Pre-
Submission Document (draft Core Strategy), while asking Cabinet to take 
into account and consider the reservations and suggestions, as contained 
in these minutes, ahead of submission to Council. 
 
(Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Stephen Oldrieve requested their votes in objection 
be recorded) 
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 30 August 2012. 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 


